

2011 AUG 16 PM 12: 5 AKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to Fo	orm and Legality
(_	-7
Dura	ulle
	City Attorney

RESOLUTION NOC	.M	S.	,
----------------	----	----	---

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER NADEL

RESOLUTION COMMENDING KEVIN MCTIGHE FOR TWENTY FOUR YEARS OF OUTSTANDING AND DISTINGUISHED SERVICE TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND

WHEREAS, Kevin McTighe has worked diligently for twenty four years of his life serving recreation patrons from tiny tots, teens, adults and senior citizens as an employee of Oakland's Office of Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McTighe began his career in recreation in September 1987 as a full-time Recreation Program Director and then as a Recreation Center Director; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McTighe's extensive tenure with Oakland Parks and Recreation began at Dimond Recreation Center followed by Allendale, Montclair, Sheffield Village, Ira Jinkins and Mosswood Recreation Centers; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McTighe showed skilled leadership in a wide variety of assignments including After School, Arts, Day Camps, Dance, Music, Performing Arts, Special Events, Sports, District and City-Wide Recreational Programs and Events; worked on park restoration projects which restored City Day Camp facilities, Duck Ponds, Play Equipment Storage, Playground Areas and Picnic Facilities; collaborated with other agencies to develop and assist in City Facilhies upgrades at Montclair, Sheffield Village and the building of the East Oakland Sports Center; Kevin served as Union Steward for twenty years; served on OPR Committees including Self-Sustaining Project Fund, Web Site and Registration Software; Kevin represented OPR on a variety of City-wide Committees; and

WHEREAS, McTighe has worked with generations of Oakland families residents, and community organizations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McTighe has decided to seek new life experiences, continue to participate in service clubs, non-profits and the many community organizations for which he has served, and increase his time on hobbies such as cycling, skiing, camping and hiking but most importantly see his two beautiful daughters mature and grow as adults, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Mayor and members of the Oakland City Council, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission and all staff at the Office of Parks and Recreation commend Mr. Tighe for his many years of active service enriching the lives of Oaklanders, and convey to him their highest regard as he enters a new phase of his life.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 20
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KEI REID	RNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT
NOES -	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTION -	ATTEST:
	LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California